The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability remained unchanged at 6.85%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that the sponsor contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based
on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the Long-Term Expected
Rate of Return on Pension Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - General Employees’
Pension Plan

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.85%,
as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

  �  �
1% Decrease

5.85%

Current
Discount

Rate
6.85%

1% Increase
7.85%

  Net pension liability  $�165,840,679 $�103,333,891 $� 52,008,687

92Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 2023  |  CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA

FINANCIAL SECTION

 Changes in the Net Pension Liability - General Employees’ Pension Plan

 �  �  Increase (Decrease)

 �  �
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

 Balances at September 30, 2022  $�482,090,027 �  $�368,277,285 �  $�113,812,742
 Changes for the year:  �  �  �  �  �
 Service cost  � 11,471,969 �  � - �  � 11,471,969
 Interest  � 32,995,487 �  � - �  � 32,995,487
 Differences between expected and actual experience  � 1,870,570 �  � - �  � 1,870,570
 Contributions - Employer  � - �  � 16,935,472 �  � (16,935,472)
 Contributions - Employee  � - �  � 6,534,848 �  � (6,534,848)
 Contributions - Buy Back  � 169,939 �  � 169,939 �  � -
 Net Investment Income  � - �  � 33,677,071 �  � (33,677,071)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions  � (23,752,121)�  � (23,752,121)�  � -
 Administrative Expenses  � - �  � (330,514)�  � 330,514
 Net changes  � 22,755,844 �  � 33,234,695 �  � (10,478,851)
 Balances at September 30, 2023  $�504,845,871 �  $�401,511,980 �  $�103,333,891

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions - General Employees’ Pension Plan

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $28,010,121. On
September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

   �  �  �  �

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual

experience  $� 1,402,929 $� 1,228,927
  Changes in assumptions  � 6,496,096�  � -

[…]

♦ The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% and did not change from
the previous period. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that the sponsor
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - Police Officers’ Pension
Plan

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,
as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

  �  �
1% Decrease

6.00%

Discount
Rate

7.00%
1% Increase

8.00%
  Net pension liability  $� 96,801,677 $� 59,006,066 $� 28,372,224

97 CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA |  Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 2023

FINANCIAL SECTION

 Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Police Officers’ Pension Plan

 �  �  Increase (Decrease)

 �  �
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

 Balances at September 30, 2022  $�282,502,863 �  $�218,081,851 �  $� 64,421,012
 Changes for the year:  �  �  �  �  �
 Service cost  � 7,284,702 �  � - �  � 7,284,702
 Interest  � 19,881,883 �  � - �  � 19,881,883
 Share Plan Allocation  � 1,036,544 �  � - �  � 1,036,544
 Experience Gains/Losses  � 1,123,951 �  � - �  � 1,123,951
 Contributions - Employer  � - �  � 9,880,446 �  � (9,880,446)
 Contributions - State  � - �  � 2,285,409 �  � (2,285,409)
 Contributions - Employee  � - �  � 2,674,874 �  � (2,674,874)
 Contributions - Buy Back  � 196,722 �  � 196,722 �  � -
 Net Investment Income  � - �  � 20,066,612 �  � (20,066,612)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions  � (11,521,328)�  � (11,521,328)�  � -
 Administrative Expenses  � - �  � (165,315)�  � 165,315
 Net changes  � 18,002,474 �  � 23,417,420 �  � (5,414,946)
 Balances at September 30, 2023  $�300,505,337 �  $�241,499,271 �  $� 59,006,066

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions – Police Officers’ Pension Plan

For the year ended September  30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $19,560,947. On
September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

   �  �  �  �

   �

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual

experience  $� 4,793,907�  $� -�
  Changes in Assumptions  � 4,506,766�  � -�

[…]

♦ The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability remained unchanged at 6.75%.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that the sponsor contributions will
be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – Firefighters’ Pension Plan

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%,
as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

  �  �
1% Decrease

5.75%

Current
Discount Rate

6.75%
1% Increase

7.75%
  Net pension liability  $�119,315,727�  $� 74,277,352�  $� 38,047,308

 Changes in the Net Pension Liability – Firefighters’ Pension Plan

 �  �  Increase (Decrease)

 �  �
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

 Balances at September 30, 2022  $�302,520,937 �  $�223,878,593 �  $� 78,642,344
 Changes for the year:  �  �  �  �  �
 Service cost  � 7,764,764 �  � - �  � 7,764,764
 Interest  � 20,436,609 �  � - �  � 20,436,609
 Change in Excess State Money  � 484,270 �  � - �  � 484,270
 Differences between expected and actual experience  � 2,219,734 �  � - �  � 2,219,734
 Contributions - Employer  � - �  � 9,798,159 �  � (9,798,159)
 Contributions - State  � - �  � 2,283,482 �  � (2,283,482)
 Contributions - Member Repayments  � - �  � 228 �  � (228)
 Contributions - Employee  � - �  � 2,485,907 �  � (2,485,907)
 Contributions - Buy Back  � 20,470 �  � 20,470 �  � -
 Net Investment Income  � - �  � 20,875,015 �  � (20,875,015)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of employees contributions  � (13,304,028)�  � (13,304,028)�  � -
 Administrative Expenses  � - �  � (172,422)�  � 172,422
 Net changes  � 17,621,819 �  � 21,986,811 �  � (4,364,992)
 Balances at September 30, 2023  $�320,142,756 �  $�245,865,404 �  $� 74,277,352

102Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 2023  |  CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA

FINANCIAL SECTION

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions – Firefighters’ Pension Plan

For the year ended September  30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $20,566,873. At
September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

  �  �  �  �  �

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual